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Ha npod. a-p Hukoxaii Meoprues JlamGos — @apmauesTHYeH (paKyaTer npu MY-Codus

“JICH HA HAYYHOTO KYPH, ONpeeaeHo cbe 3amosen Ne 1291/01.06.2021 r. ua PexTopa na MY-Ilnepen

OTHOCHO: KOHKYpPC 3a 3aemMaHe HAa aKaZeMHYHATA darbikHoet LJOUEHT” B 00/acT HA BHclIe
obpazosanne 7. ,3npaBeonazBane wu CHopT®, mo mpodecHoOHATHO HanpaBieHue 7.3.
»Papvanus® ®  nayuysa cnemmagmocT » PapmaneBTHuHa XxuUMHS® B Kareapa 1o
»PapManeBTHUYHA XHMHS® Ha @akyarera no ¢gapmanus ua MY-ILieBeHn, ob6siBen B
»AbpixaBen Bectuuk”, 6p. 30/13.04.2021 r.

3a ywactve B 00sBeHHs KOHKYpC 3a 3aéMaHe Ha aKaJeMHYHATa JIBKHOCT ,,JJOLEHT" MMa
[ONIaIeHn 1OKYMEHTH CaMO Ha eluH Kanaupat - Credka Aykopa HMeanora, 1.¢., acuctenTka B
Karejipata no ,,dapmMaleBTHYHA XUMHS M (HaPMAKOrHO3MA® Ha Daxynrera 110 hapmanus nHa MY—
[Inesen, 3a Hy)uTE Ha KOATO TOlf € 06aBeH. Te HABIHO OTrOBOPAT HA U3HCKBAHMATA Ha Wi, 67 (1)
Ha [TPAC na MV-I1nesen 3a 3aemane Ha akajeMuyHaTa JUIBIKHOCT ,, TOLIEHT®,

Kpamku oannu 3a kanouoamrxama

Ac. Cr. MpanoBa e 3aBbpiunna dapManesTHuHms dakynrer npu MY-Codus rpes 2014 r.
Chbliata rojiuHa € HasHavyeHa 3a aCHCTEHT M0 (bapmauesTHyCH ananu3 B Kateapa ,.PapMalesTHUHA
XMMHs 1 (papMaKorHo3us Ha (akyiTera no ®apmauusa Ha MY — [Tnoeaus. 2016 r. e HasHauena &
kateapa ,,PapmaneBTuHa XUMUs“ Ha DapmareBTHYHKS (axynrer na MV-Codus, a ot 2020 r. 10
AHEC € acMCTeHT Mo (papMaleBTHYCH aHAIM3 B KaTeapa Mo ~DPapmaneBTHuHa XUMHUA H
(hapmakorsozus na Gaxynrera no ®apmanus Ha MY-ITneseH.

Ac. Cr. MBaHoBa e saumtina AOKTOpcKa muceprauus npes 2016 r. u e npunobuna OHC
»A0KTOp 1o dapmanms®. TIpes 2019 r. uma Npuao0HTa ClIeIauIOMEA KBanupUKaLKs 1o ,,AHanuz
Ha JnekapeTBeHH npoaykti® B MY-Codus, a npes 2021 r. e 3aBBPLIKMIIA BTOpa Marucrparypa
,»YTIpaBIeHne Ha KIMHUYHKUTE M3NUTBaHUS BbE PO3 Ha MY-Codus.

Ac. Ct. MBaHoBa Bnajiee aHITMICKH M (PEHCKH e3UK U e 3aBBPIIKIA KYPC [0 KOMMIOTBPHA
IPamMOTHOCT.

Unen e na BHJ1® u CDB.,

Yuebno-npenooasamencrka akmuenocm

YuebHo npenonasaresnckara aeiiHoct Ha ac. Ct. Mpaopa sanoysa 2015 r. u npoxb/KaBa 10
auec. Ts peKOBOJM MPAKTHYECKH YIPaXKHEHHs YUP@KHEHUA M CeMHHAPHM 3aHATHS HA CTYIEHTH —
(apmaneBTd no y4eGHHUTE NMCHMMIHLK »PapMaleBTHYeH aHanmu3z® u ..bpoMaTtonorus® 3a
npunobusane Ha OHC ,,marucTnp® Ha Obsrapcku v aHrimiickn esuk. YueGuara i HATOBAPEHOCT
KbM 29.04.2021 r. e 220 yaca kato acucTeHT B MV - [Inesen, 3a 2016r.- 5744. Kato acHCTEHT B
MYVY- Codus u 3a 2015r. € 296 4.KaTo acHCTEHT B MYV-Ilnoenus. Yuacteana e B paspaborsane Ha
[IPAKTHYCCKUTE M JIEKIIMOHEH KypcoBe MO (hapMalleBTHUEeH aHajiu3. CraBropka e Ha | yueGHO
nomarao — ,,PbKOBOJICTBO 3a J1aGOPATOPHH YNpasKHEHHUS 110 PapmauesTyen ananuz“ (c ISBN) 3a
CTyAeHTH no dhapmaims [V-tu kype B MY-ITiepen.



Oboduwasaiixu yuedHo-npenooasamenckama Oeiinocm na ac. Cmegra Heanosa moza da s
Onpedens Kamo uzzpaden U NepCHeKmU6eH NPenodasamen, Koimo HAMbIHO Om2osapsa Ha
usuckeanuama na 3PACPE u ITPAC na MY-ITneeen 3a 3aemarie na akademunnama OnvicHocm

wlouenm”,

Hayuno-uscnedosamencka akmusnocm

Hayunara npoaykums na ac. Ct. Hpanosa e BrevaT/IsBallia NpeBHI KPaTKus nepuoa 3a
peanusaluaTa i — 69 peanto oTneYaTaHu HayYHH IyOIMKALMH B CTICIMATH3HPAHH HAYYHM M3aHHA
¢ Hap 140 uutHpaHus (aBTOLMTATHTE ca M3KIOYEHH), KOETO SCHO NoKaszea, 4e Hay4Ho-
u3C/IeoBaTeNckaTa it pabora e 00pe mo3HaTa Ha WMpPOKaTa HayyHa obmHocT. OGUHT |, AMIAKT-
(akrop* no Thomson Reuters € 6,512 u no SJIR e 6,101. Vuacteana e B 15 nawm u MEKIAYHAPOIHH
Hay4HH (opyma (B 1Ba OT KOMTO C JOKIaau B 4yKOMHA) U 8 HAYYHH NpOeKTa (PUHAHCHPAHH
ocHOBHO oT MY-Codus u MV-Ilnopnus. Mma uznanenu | camocTosrelna MoHorpagust U 3 B

CBaBTOPCTRO.

Hayuno-uscnenosateiickara pabora na ac. Cr. Meanosa e B 061acTTa Ha (dapmarieBTHYHATA
XUMHsl M @HaJIH3, CBBP3aHM U ¢ (papMaKoJIOTHYHH U3CIIe1BaHUS.

B Tasu BpB3Ka Ca IPOBCICHH H3CTENBAHUA B HIKOJKO OCHOBHH HalipaBJICHUA TIPH KOUTO Ca
MOCTHTHATH CEPHO3HHU HAYYHH PE3yNTATH.:

l. Ananu3 Ha OHOJIOTMYHO-AKTHBHO BEIIECTBA 10 METOAUTE HA BETX, rasoea wu
TBHKOCJIONHA (ACH3MTOMETPHs) XpoMaTtorpadus M BalMIMpaHEe HA METOIAMTE MM 3a
onpezessHe B JISKAPCTBEHH NPOAYKTH M XPAHUTENHH 100aBKH:

® QaHaJlM3 M ONpCle/iAHE Ha CTCPOHIHHA XOPMOHH CaMOCTOATEIHO K B CMECH;

® aHaJIi3 U ONpPEAC/IIHE HA AMHUHOKHUCEIMHY B MHOTOKOMITOHEHTHH CHUCTCMH,

® dHallkM3 ¥ OIpeaeJIsHE Ha HCHACUTEHH MacTHH B MHOTOKOMITOHEHTHU CHCTEMH,
® d4HaJIM3 M OIPEACIIAHE HA BUTAMMHU B MHOTOKOMITOHEHTHH CHCTEMH;

2. CuHTe3dpaHe Ha MPOM3BOAHM Ha TeO(MIMH-7-OlETHATA KMCEIHHA OXapakTepU3HUpaHH o
meroaute Ha TLC, IR u H-NMR.

3. OxapakTepH3upaHe Ha HOBOCHHTE3MPAHO ApHIIXMPA30HOBO [POH3BOAHO ¢ MOTCHIHATHA
AHTUMHKPOOHA aKTHBHOCT U € MPOYYeHa XMAPOJIUTHYHATA MY CTAGHIHOCT (HPCL).

4. Emun or paspaGotenute Mertoam ,[asxpomarorpadckd MeTO[ 3a aHaliM3 Ha oMera
HCHACUTCHM MAaCTHH KMCCIIMHH B XPAHUTENIHH 100aBKH® € BHEJIPEH B NPOU3BO/ICTBEHATA
npaxruka (pupma Agudapm).
3a yyacTHe B KOHKYPCA KaH/IMIATKATA € NPEICTABMIIA:

1. TucepraoneH Tpy 3a npunodusate va OHC ,,10kTop™ Ha Tema: “Pezynamopnu acnexm
Hd eYeHUue Ha OCmeonopo3d 1 aHalumuyHu XaApakmepucmuKu Ha HAKOU JAEKAPCMBEHU npody;«:mu cbl
cmepouora cmpykmypa ",

2. XabunuraunoHeH Tpy[ o/ Gopma Ha Hay4HH nyOIMKaLuKu B M31aHus, pedepupany u
WHJICKCHpaHK B cBeTOBHU Oasa naHHu (Scopus u Web of science) - 10 Gp.

3. Ilybnukauuum W J0Kmamd B HaydHH H3JaHHS, pedepupaHn W HHICKCHpPaHM B

CBETOBHOM3BECTHHM 0a3M 1aHHu ¢ HayuHa uHdopMauus (Scopus u Web of Science) — 6 6p.
4. TlyGnukaumn v OKMaau B Hepedepupany CIMCaHns ¢ HayqHO peLeH3upaHe UIu B

pelakTUpaH1 KOJIEKTHBHU TOMORBE - 12 Gp.;



5. Llutupanus waM peueH3uu* B HayyHM H3/aHus, pedepupaHH M HMHIEKCHpaHW B
CBETOBHOM3BECTHM 0a3u JaHHM ¢ HaydyHa MHbopmanus (Scopus m Web of science) unu B

MOHOTpadHH M KOJIEKTHBHH TOMOBE — 6 Op.;
6. YuacTue B IpoeKTH (BBTPELIHO YHUBEPCUTETCKH) - 3 Op.

Ot nybnukysanute ctatud 9 ca ¢ ,,umnakr-¢gakrop” no Thomson Reuters (06w [F=6,512).

IlIpu obobwasane Ha pe3yamamume oM HAYYHO-UZCIEO0CAMENICKAMA PADOMA U HAVKO-
mempuunume nokazamenu na ac. Cmegra Heanoea mosce oa ce HAnpagu Kamezopuyus
H3600, 4Ye e HARBIHO YOOGACHIGOPACAM W HAOGUWLABAM MUHUMAIHUWE HAYUOHAAHU
H3UCKGAHUA 3a akademuynama onvycnocm ,,/louenm sanoncenu ¢ 3PACPE.

_Tabauya I.

BpOﬁ TOYKH I10 IIOKas3aTe/ii - MHHUMAaJIHKM HallHOHAaJIHK M3MCKBaHHA 3a 3acMaHe Ha akaleMH4Ha

JUTBKHOCT ,,IOLEeHT

I'pyna Ilokazaren Bpoii Toukxu 3a Bpoii Touku 3a
MoKa3aTenn NoKa3aTeis KAHIHAATA
A 1.lncepramonen Tpyn 3a 50 50

npuckKIaHe Ha oOpa3zopaTtesiHa
W Hay4Ha CTereH ,,IOKTop*

B 4. XabunurauuoHeH TpyI: NoJ 100 123.50
(opma Ha Hay4YHH MyOIUKALHH
(10 B uznanus, pedepupanu B
Scopus Web of Science)

I IToxazarenu 5 -9 200 236.98
(160 3a I'TH 7.6)

ji| ITokazarema 10 - 12 50 100
E [Tokazarenu 13 -22 0
O61o I'pyna nokazarenn A - E 400 498.48




SAKJIOYEHMUWE

B pesyntar Ha BCHYKO HM3/I0KEHO NO-rOpe KaTeropudHo cuurtam, 4e ac. Crexa Meanosa
OTroBapst HaImbJIHO Ha ycyosuATa 1o wi. 24 Ha 3PACPB u wr. 67 (1) Ha TTPAC Ha MeauuuHCKH
yHusepcuteT B [lnesen 3a npupoOuBaHe Ha akageMHUYHaTa JUIbKHOCT ,.JJOLIEHT”:

e uma npuaodura OHC , nokrop” no dapmauns npes 2016 r.;
e  MpUTEXKaBa CIEAIMILIOMHA CIIELHANHOCT N0 TeMaTa Ha KoHKypea — 2019 r.;

®  3aeMaja e akaJeMH4YHaTa JJIbKHOCT ,,aCHCTeHT mnosede oT 2 roauuu (ot 2015 1. g0
JIHEC);

®  yyacTBajia € B pa3pabOTBAHETO Ha NOBEYE OT 2 HAYYHH MPOEKTA — 3;

®  H3MOBJHMIA € BCHYKM HAUMOHAIHM MHMHUMAJIHH HM3MCKBAHWA 3a aKaJeMHUHATa
JUTBKHOCT ,, AOLEHT™ — NpH W3UCKBaH o011 6polt TOUKH 3a BCMukM nokasarenu 400

TOYKM Ts1 uMa 498.48 ToukH.

Karo umam npeaBua onurta mnpH o6ydeHHeTO HA CTYJeHTH, BHCOKA CTOMHOCT Ha
HAYYHHTE H HAYYHO-NPHJIOKHHTE NOCTH/KEHHS B HAYYHATA AeHHOCT KATETOPHYHO CYUTAM, 4Ye
ac. CTE®OKA AYKOBA HBAHOBA, a.¢p. oTroBapsi Hanb/JHO HA BCHYKH H3HCKBAHHS 34

NpuI00HBaHe HA AKAAEMHYHATA AabKHOCT ,, JJOIEHT” M u3passaBam ropemara cH nojKpena

Ha KAHAHJAATYpaTa M.

Codus, WU3TOTBUJI CTAHOBHUIIETO:
29.06.2021 r. /mpod. H. Jlambog, 1.

»



OPINION

of Prof. Dr. Nikolay Georgiev Lambov - Faculty of Pharmacy at MU (Medical University)-Sofia
member of the scientific jury determined by Order No. 1291/01.06.2021 of the Rector of MU-Pleven

Regarding: competition for the academic position of "ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR" in the field
of higher education 7. '"Health and Sports", in Professional Field 7.3. "Pharmacy" and
scientific specialty ''Pharmaceutical Chemistry" in the Department of Pharmaceutical
Chemistry at the Faculty of Pharmacy of MU-Pleven, announced in the State Gazette, issue

30/13.04.2021

Only one applicant has submitted documents to participate in the announced competition for
the academic position of "Associate Professor" - Stefka Achkova Ivanova, Ph.D., Assistant in the
Department of Pharmaceutical Chemistry and Pharmacognosy at the Faculty of Pharmacy of MU -
Pleven, for the needs of which it was announced. The documents fully fulfill the requirements of Art.
67 (1) of the RDAS (Regulations for the Development of the Academic Staff) of MU-Pleven for
holding the academic position of "Associate Professor”.

Brief information about the applicant

Assistant St. Ivanova graduated from the Faculty of Pharmacy at MU-Sofia in 2014. In the
same year she was appointed Assistant in Pharmaceutical Analysis at the Department of
Pharmaceutical Chemistry and Pharmacognosy at the Faculty of Pharmacy of MU-Plovdiv. In 2016
she was appointed in the Department of Pharmaceutical Chemistry at the Faculty of Pharmacy of
MU-Sofia, and since 2020 to date she has been an Assistant in Pharmaceutical Analysis in the
Department of Pharmaceutical Chemistry and Pharmacognosy at the Faculty of Pharmacy of MU-

Pleven.

Assistant St. Ivanova defended her doctoral dissertation in 2016 and was awarded the
educational scientific degree of "Doctor of Pharmacy". In 2019 she obtained a postgraduate
qualification in "Analysis of Medicinal Products" at MU-Sofia, and in 2021 she completed her
second Master's degree in "Clinical Trials Management" at the Faculty of Public Health in MU-
Sofia.

Assistant St. Ivanova speaks English and French and has completed a computer literacy
course.

She is a member of the Bulgarian Pharmaceutical Scientific Society and the Union of
Physicists in Bulgaria.

Academic and Teaching Activities

The academic and teaching activities of Assistant St. [vanova started in 2015 and continue to
date. She teaches practical exercises and conducts seminar sessions for pharmacist students in the
academic disciplines of "Pharmaceutical Analysis" and "Bromatology" for the acquisition of the
educational scientific degree of "Master" in both Bulgarian and English languages. Her academic
load as of 29.04.2021 is 220 classes as an Assistant at MU-Pleven, for 2016 - 574 classes as an
Assistant at MU-Sofia, and for 2015 it was 296 classes as an Assistant at MU-Plovdiv. She
participated in the development of the practical and lecture courses in Pharmaceutical Analysis. She



is a co-author of | textbook - "Guide for Laboratory Exercises in Pharmaceutical Analysis" (with
ISBN) for students of Pharmacy, 4th year at MU-Pleven.

Summarizing the academic and teaching activities of Assistant Stefka Ivanova, I can define
her as a well-developed and promising teacher who fully meets the requirements of the Act for the
Development of the Academic Staff in the Republic of Bulgaria and RDAS of MU-Pleven for
holding the academic position of "Associate Professor".

Research and Development Activities

The scientific production of Assistant St. Ivanova is impressive considering the short period of
its implementation - 69 actually printed scientific articles in specialized scientific publications with
over 140 citations (auto citations are excluded), which clearly indicates that her research and
development work is well known to the general scientific community. The total impact factor
according to Thomson Reuters is 6,512, and according to SJR it is 6,101. She participated in 15
Bulgarian and international scientific forums (in two of them with reports abroad) and 8 scientific
projects mainly funded by MU-Sofia and MU-Plovdiv. She has 1 independent monograph and 3 co-

authored ones published.
The research and development work of Assistant St. Ivanova is in the field of Pharmaceutical
Chemistry and Analysis, related to pharmacological research.

In this regard, research was conducted in several major areas in which serious scientific results

were achieved:

1. Analysis of biologically active substances by the methods of HPLC, gas and thin layer
(densitometry) chromatography and validation of their methods for determination in

medicinal products and food additives:

e analysis and determination of steroid hormones alone and in mixtures;

e analysis and determination of amino acids in multicomponent systems;

e analysis and determination of unsaturated fats in multicomponent systems;

¢ analysis and determination of vitamins in multicomponent systems;

Synthesis of theophylline-7-acetic acid derivatives characterized by the TLC, IR and H-

NMR methods.

3. Characterization of a newly synthesized arylhydrazone derivative with potential
antimicrobial activity and study of its hydrolytic stability (HPCL).

4. One of her developed methods, "Gas chromatographic method for analysis of omega
unsaturated fatty acids in food additives", was implemented in production practice
(Adipharm company).

To participate in the competition, the applicant submitted:

o

1. Dissertation work for the acquisition of the educational scientific degree of "Doctor” on the
topic: "Regulatory aspects of osteoporosis treatment and analytical characteristics of some drugs
with steroid structure."

2. Habilitation work in the form of scientific articles in publications, referenced and

indexed in world databases (Scopus and Web of science) - 10 pcs.
3. Articles and reports in scientific publications, referenced and indexed in world-famous

databases of scientific information (Scopus and Web of Science) - 6 pes.



4. Publications and reports in non-refereed journals with scientific reviews or in edited

collective volumes - 12 pcs;
5. Citations or reviews* in scientific publications, referenced and indexed in world-famous
databases of scientific information (Scopus and Web of science) or in monographs and collective

volumes - 6 pcs.;
6. Participation in projects (intra-university) - 3 pcs.

Of the published articles, 9 have an "impact factor" according to Thomson Reuters (total IF =
6,512).

When summarizing the results of the research and development work and the scientific metric
indicators of Assistant Stefka Ivanova, it can be explicitly concluded that they fully fulfill and
even exceed the minimum national requirements for the academic position of "Associate
Professor" set in the Act for the Development of the Academic Staff in the Republic of Bulgaria.

_Table 1.
Number of points by indicator - minimum national requirements for holding the academic position

of "Associate Professor"

Group of Indicator Number of points for | Number of points
indicators the indicator for the applicant
A 1. Dissertation work for awarding 50 50

the educational and scientific
degree of "Doctor”

C 4. Habilitation work: in the form 100 123.50
of scientific articles (10 in
publications referenced in the
Scopus Web of Science)

D Indicators 5 -9 200 236.98
(160 for Professional
Field 7.6)
E Indicators 10 - 12 50 100
F Indicators 13 - 22 0
Total Group of indicators A - E 400 498.48




CONCLUSION

As a result of all the above, [ strongly believe that Assistant Stefka Ivanova fully fulfills the
conditions under Art. 24 of the Act for the Development of the Academic Staff in the Republic of
Bulgaria and Art. 67 (1) of RDAS of the Medical University in Pleven for acquiring the academic
position of "ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR":

e she acquired the educational scientific degree of "Doctor” in Pharmacy in 2016;
e she holds a postgraduate specialty on the topic of the competition - 2019;

e she has held the academic position of "Assistant" for more than 2 years (from 2015
until today);

e she has participated in the development of more than 2 research projects - 3;

e she has fulfilled all the national minimum requirements for the academic position of
"Associate Professor" — given the required total number of points for all indicators of

400 points, she has 498.48 points.

Having in mind her experience in the education of students, the high value of the
scientific and scientific-applied achievements in her scientific activities, 1 strongly believe that
Assistant STEFKA ACHKOVA IVANOVA, Ph.D. fully fulfills all the requirements for
acquiring the academic position of "ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR" and I hereby express my

warm support for her application.

Sofia, OPINION COMPILER:
29.06.2021 /Prof. N. Lambov, Ph.D./



